

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 16-1135, consolidated with No. 16-1139

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL RULE OF
TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

FINAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
SHARON SWINGLE
*(202) 353-2689
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7250
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASE	
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. TSA’s Authority and Its Initial Deployment of AIT as a Primary Screening Method	1
B. Prior D.C. Circuit Litigation and Subsequent Legal and Factual Developments	4
C. TSA Rulemaking and Subsequent Factual Developments	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT:	
TSA’s FINAL RULE IS NOT ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION, OR OTHERWISE NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW	21
A. TSA’s Decision to Allow AIT as a Primary Screening Method at Airport Security Checkpoints Was Well-Reasoned and Supported by Substantial Evidence	21
B. TSA Adequately Considered the Privacy Impact of Its Final Rule	25

C. TSA Adequately Considered Alternative Screening Methods.....29

D. TSA Adequately Considered Whether the Use of AIT Will Cause Passengers to Drive Rather Than Fly.....34

E. TSA Gave the Public Adequate Notice That the Final Rule Might Not Require TSA to Permit Passengers to Decline AIT Screening38

CONCLUSION.....41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	6
<i>Competitive Enterprise Inst. v. NHTSA</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	35, 37
<i>Corbett v. TSA</i> , 767 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2014).....	3, 4
<i>*Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 24, 39, 40
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	21
<i>Lamoille Valley R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 711 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21, 29
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 512 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Redfern v. Napolitano</i> , 727 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Suburban Air Freight, Inc. v. TSA</i> , 716 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	21
49 U.S.C. § 114(d)	1
49 U.S.C. § 44901(a)	2
49 U.S.C. § 44901(l)	25, 27
49 U.S.C. § 44901(l)(1)(A).....	12
49 U.S.C. § 44901(l)(1)(C)	13
49 U.S.C. § 44901(l)(2)(A).....	27
49 U.S.C. § 44902(a)	2
49 U.S.C. § 44903(b)	1
49 U.S.C. § 44904(a)	1
49 U.S.C. § 44904(e)	1
49 U.S.C. § 44925(a)	2
49 U.S.C. § 46110.....	1
49 U.S.C. § 46110(c)	21

Regulations:

49 C.F.R. § 1540.105(a)(2).....	2
49 C.F.R. § 1540.107(a).....	7
49 C.F.R. § 1540.107(d)	13, 25
49 C.F.R. § 1540.107(d)(1).....	12

Other Authorities:

* <i>Passenger Screening Using Advanced Imaging Technology</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 18,287 (Mar. 26, 2013)	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 38
* <i>Passenger Screening Using Advanced Imaging Technology</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 11,364 (Mar. 3, 2016) ... 1, 2, 3, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38	

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk

Privacy Impact Assessment Update for TSA Advanced Imaging Technology
 (December 18, 2005) (available at
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=TSA-2013-0004-5584>,
 Attachment 6)..... 11, 14

Miscellaneous:

F. Ackerman & L. Heinzerling, *Priceless: On Knowing the Price of Everything
 and the Value of Nothing* 136-137 (2004).....37

G. Blalock, *et al.*, “The Impact of Post 9/11 Airport Security Measures on the
 Demand for Air Travel,” 50 *J. Law & Econ.* 731 (Nov. 2007).....34, 35

<https://www.tsa.gov/travel/special-procedures/screening-passengers-75-and-older>31

<https://www.tsa.gov/travel/special-procedures/traveling-children>31

<https://www.tsa.gov/travel/precheck>.....32

TSA, *Frequently Asked Questions*, <http://www.tsa.gov/travel/frequently-asked-questions> 12
